

CUSTOMS ACT 1986

---

## **Customs (Prohibited Imports and Exports) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2022**

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 64 of the Customs Act 1986, I hereby make these Regulations—

*Short title and commencement*

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Customs (Prohibited Imports and Exports) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2022.

(2) These Regulations are deemed to have come into force on 1 April 2022.

(3) In these Regulations, the Customs (Prohibited Imports and Exports) Regulations 1986 is referred to as the “Principal Regulations”.

*Schedule 2 amended*

2. Schedule 2 to the Principal Regulations is amended by—

(a) in item 14(a)—

(i) in column 2—

(A) after “8701.20.90;”, inserting “8701.21.90; 8701.22.90; 8701.23.90; 8701.24.90; 8701.29.00;”;

(B) after “8704.23.20;”, inserting “8704.23.40;”;

(C) after “8704.32.90;”, inserting “8704.41.00; 8704.42.00; 8704.43.00; 8704.51.00; 8704.52.00; 8704.60.00;”; and

(D) after “8704.90.90;”, inserting “8705.10.90; 8705.20.90; 8705.30.90; 8705.40.90; 8705.90.20; 8705.90.99;”; and

(ii) in column 3—

(A) in the proviso to paragraph 1, deleting “elated projects” and substituting “related projects”; and

(B) in the last paragraph—

(I) deleting “; or” and substituting “;”;

(II) deleting “only,” and substituting “only; or”;

- (III) after subparagraph (ii), inserting the following new subparagraph—
    - “(iii) specialised road works vehicle imported will be used for the purpose of Government funded or Government approved road projects only.”; and
  - (IV) in the proviso, deleting “or articulated dumper truck” and substituting “, articulated dumper truck, specialised mining vehicle or specialised road works vehicle”;
- (b) in item 14(b)—
- (i) in column 2—
    - (A) after “8701.20.90;”, inserting “8701.21.90; 8701.22.90; 8701.23.90; 8701.24.90; 8701.29.00.”; and
    - (B) after “8704.32.90;”, inserting “8704.41.00; 8704.42.00; 8704.43.00; 8704.51.00; 8704.52.00; 8704.60.00.”; and
  - (ii) in column 3—
    - (A) in the proviso to paragraph 1, deleting “elated projects” and substituting “related projects”; and
    - (B) in the last paragraph—
      - (I) deleting “; or” and substituting “;”;
      - (II) deleting “only,” and substituting “only; or”;
      - (III) after subparagraph (ii), inserting the following new subparagraph—
        - “(iii) specialised road works vehicle imported will be used for the purpose of Government funded or Government approved road projects only.”; and
      - (IV) in the proviso, deleting “or articulated dumper truck” and substituting “, articulated dumper truck, specialised mining vehicle or specialised road works vehicle”;
- (c) in item 14(c)—
- (i) in column 2—
    - (A) after “8701.20.90;”, inserting “8701.21.90; 8701.22.90; 8701.23.90; 8701.24.90; 8701.29.00.”; and
    - (B) after “8704.32.90;”, inserting “8704.41.00; 8704.42.00; 8704.43.00; 8704.51.00; 8704.52.00; 8704.60.00.”; and
  - (ii) in column 3—
    - (A) in the proviso to paragraph 1, deleting “elated projects” and substituting “related projects”; and

- (B) in the last paragraph—
- (I) deleting “; or” and substituting “;”;
  - (II) deleting “only,” and substituting “only; or”;
  - (III) after subparagraph (ii), inserting the following new subparagraph—
    - “(iii) specialised road works vehicle imported will be used for the purpose of Government funded or Government approved road projects only.”; and
  - (IV) in the proviso, deleting “or articulated dumper truck” and substituting “, articulated dumper truck, specialised mining vehicle or specialised road works vehicle”; and
- (d) after item 21, inserting the following new item—

<i>Item No</i>	<i>Description of Goods</i>	<i>Conditions, Restrictions or Requirements</i>
“22	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) Any household electric refrigerating appliance; and</li> <li>(ii) Any steel reinforcing material.</li> </ul>	<p>The importer shall produce to the Comptroller a licence to import issued under—</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) in the case of a household electric refrigerating appliance, the Trade Standards (Household Electric Refrigerating Appliances) Order 2007; and</li> <li>(ii) in the case of steel reinforcing material, the Trade Standards (Steel Reinforcing Materials) Order 2020.”.</li> </ul>

*Schedule 3 amended*

3. Schedule 3 to the Principal Regulations is amended by—

- (a) in item 5(a) after “8704.31.69;”, inserting “8704.41.00; 8704.42.00; 8704.43.00; 8704.51.00; 8704.52.00; 8704.60.00;”;
- (b) in item 5(b)—
  - (i) after “8701.20.90;”, inserting “8701.21.90; 8701.22.90; 8701.23.90; 8701.24.90; 8701.29.00;”; and
  - (ii) after “8704.32.90;”, inserting “8704.41.00; 8704.42.00; 8704.43.00; 8704.51.00; 8704.52.00; 8704.60.00;”; and
- (c) in item 6 after “In this paragraph, a new vehicle does not include”, inserting “new specialised mining vehicles used for mining purposes only and”.

*Schedule 5 amended*

4. Schedule 5 to the Principal Regulations is amended by deleting item 12.

Made this 3rd day of April 2022.

A. SAYED-KHAIYUM  
Attorney-General and Minister for Economy